

Case No. S279242

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR ET AL.

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.

Respondents,

RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Real Party in Interest.

After a published opinion of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Five,
Case No. A165451

Appeal from July 29, 2022, Order and August 2, 2022 Order and Judgment of the
Alameda Superior Court; Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Case No. RG21110142
(Consolidated for Purposes of Trial Only with Case Nos. RG21109910, RG21110157,
21CV000995 and 21CV001919)

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC

*Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336
Mark J.G. Desrosiers, State Bar No. 302309
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136
(310) 475-5700
Email: ngordon@sohagi.com
Email: mdesrosiers@sohagi.com
Email: msohagi@sohagi.com

LUBIN OLSON & NIEWIADOMSKI LLP

Charles R. Olson, State Bar No. 130984
Philip J. Sciranka, State Bar No. 287932
600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 981-0550
Email: colson@lubinolson.com
Email: psciranka@lubinolson.com

**OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL -
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA**

Charles F. Robinson, State Bar No. 113197

David M. Robinson, State Bar No. 160412

Rhonda S. Goldstein, State Bar No. 250387

Katharine S. Essick, State Bar No. 219426

Alison L. Krumbein, State Bar No. 229728

1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-5201

(510) 987-0851

Email: Alison.Krumbein@ucop.edu

Attorneys for THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
INTRODUCTION	11
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	15
A. UC Berkeley’s 2021 Long Range Development Plan guides campus development and strives to increase student housing.....	15
B. UC Berkeley prioritized redevelopment of People’s Park over other sites in the LRDP’s Housing Program to take advantage of the opportunity to provide student housing, while also addressing homelessness, and commemorating the site’s history.	18
C. The EIR appropriately analyzes noise impacts caused by the People’s Park Project and the LRDP’s other residential uses.	20
D. The Board of Regents certified the EIR and approved the LRDP and the People’s Park Project.....	23
E. The Superior Court upheld the EIR and the Board’s approvals; the Court of Appeal reversed.....	24
LEGAL DISCUSSION	26
I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT NOISY BEHAVIOR OF STUDENTS ATTENDING OFF-CAMPUS PARTIES IS AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT.....	26
A. The purpose and process of CEQA review.	26
B. CEQA’s definition of “environment” should not be stretched to include noisiness and other anti-social behavior.....	28
C. Requiring agencies to analyze whether a project’s residents have a proclivity for excessive noisiness would inevitably allow prejudice and bias to influence the CEQA process.	34

D.	CEQA may not be deployed to restrict educational access or as a population control measure.	39
E.	Requiring CEQA analysis of social noise will do environmental harm and conflicts with legislative policy.....	42
II.	CEQA DID NOT REQUIRE UC BERKELEY TO ENGAGE IN PRO FORMA ANALYSIS OF “ALTERNATIVE” LOCATIONS FOR THE PEOPLE’S PARK PROJECT.....	45
A.	UC Berkeley reasonably exercised its discretion to make fundamental policy decisions and is not obliged to re-analyze them before proceeding with development of People’s Park.....	47
B.	UC Berkeley was also well within its discretion to identify the development of People’s Park as a priority.	52
C.	UC Berkeley’s reliance on the LRDP in deciding not to conduct a pro forma analysis of alternative locations for the People’s Park Project is consistent with <i>Goleta II.</i>	54
D.	Any error is without prejudice.	57
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Maryland-National Cap. PK & PL. Com'n v. U.S. Postal Serv.
(D.C. Cir. 1973) 159 U.S. App. D.C. 158 [487 F.2d 1029,
1037].....31, 33, 45

Nucleus of Chicago Homeowners Ass'n v. Lynn
(7th Cir. 1975) 524 F.2d 22531, 32

Olmsted Citizens for A Better Community v. United States
(8th Cir. 1986) 793 F.2d 20131

Seacoast Anti-Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n
(1st Cir. 1979) 598 F.2d 122132

State Cases

Baird v. County of Contra Costa
(1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1464.....29, 38

Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086.....34

Big Rock Mesas Property Owners Assn. v. Board of Supervisors
(1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 218.....51

Bowman v. City of Berkeley
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572.....29, 33

*California Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality
Management Dist.*
(2015) 62 Cal.4th 369.....27

California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957.....50, 51

California Renters Legal Advocacy v. City of San Mateo
(2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 820.....44

Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife
(2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....42, 43

<i>Citizen Action to Serve All Students v. Thornley</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 748.....	35
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	passim
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341.....	41
<i>Dunning v. Clews</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 156.....	35
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	47, 50
<i>Friends of College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College Dist.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937.....	27
<i>Friends of Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677.....	26
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	33
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	36
<i>In re Bay-Delta etc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143.....	49
<i>Jenkins v. Brandt-Hawley</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1357.....	30
<i>Jones v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 818.....	51
<i>Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677.....	36
<i>Keep Our Mountains Quiet v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 714.....	34

<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	26, 50
<i>Leonoff v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337.....	35, 36
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	29
<i>McAllister v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 912.....	53
<i>McCann v. City of San Diego</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 51.....	30
<i>Mira Mar Mobile Community v. City of Oceanside</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 477.....	50
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439.....	57, 58
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68.....	36
<i>Pacific Palisades Residents Assn., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1338.....	30
<i>Preserve Poway v. City of Poway</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 560.....	30
<i>Ruegg & Ellsworth v. City of Berkeley</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 277.....	44
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 549.....	30
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.....	53
<i>Save Berkeley's Neighborhoods v. The Regents of the Univ. of California</i> (2023) __ Cal.App.5th __ [2023 Cal. App. LEXIS 401].....	41
<i>Save Livermore Downtown v. City of Livermore</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 1116.....	30

Tiburon Open Space Committee v. County of Marin
(2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 700.....43, 47, 49, 50

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego
(2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171.....27

Wildlife Alive v. Chickering
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 190.....31

Federal Statutes

43 U.S.C. § 1638 et seq.....31

State Statutes

Education Code, § 66202.5 40

Government Code, § 65589.5 44

Government Code, § 65589.5, subd. (a)(1)(A)..... 45

Government Code, § 65589.5, subd. (a)(2)(A)..... 45

Public Resources Code, § 21000 et seq. 12

Public Resources Code, § 21000, subd. (g)26, 44

Public Resources Code, § 21001, subd. (d)26, 44

Public Resources Code, § 21001, subd. (e) 40

Public Resources Code, § 21001, subd. (g) 50

Public Resources Code, § 2100237, 38, 39

Public Resources Code, § 21002.1, subd. (a) 50

Public Resources Code, § 21004 38

Public Resources Code, § 21060.528, 33

Public Resources Code, § 21061 50

Public Resources Code, § 21061.1 49

Public Resources Code, § 21067 26

Public Resources Code, § 21068	28
Public Resources Code, § 21080, subd. (c)(1)-(2).....	27
Public Resources Code, § 21080, subd. (d)	27
Public Resources Code, § 21080, subd. (d)(1)	29
Public Resources Code, § 21080.09, subd. (d)	16
Public Resources Code, § 21082.2, subd. (c)	36
Public Resources Code, § 21083	33
Public Resources Code, § 21083.1	34
Public Resources Code, § 21099	42
Public Resources Code, § 21100, subd. (c)	37
Public Resources Code, § 21159.24	42
Public Resources Code, § 21159.25	42
Public Resources Code, § 21168.5	28

Other Authorities

Hernandez, <i>In the Name of the Environment Part III: CEQA, Housing, and the Rule of Law</i> (2022) 26 Chap. L.Rev. 57	38
Robinson, <i>When a Statute Loses Its Way: Fulfilling the Original Intent of the California Environmental Quality Act</i> (2022) 41 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 280	44

State Regulations

CEQA Guidelines, § 15002, subd. (a)	26, 44
CEQA Guidelines, § 15063, subd. (a)	27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15064, subd. (b)(1)	44
CEQA Guidelines, § 15064, subd. (e)	29

CEQA Guidelines, § 15064, subd. (f)(6).....29

CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (a)47, 49

CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (c)48, 50, 53, 58

CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (f).....47, 49

CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subds. (a)-(e)..... 51

CEQA Guidelines, § 15131, subd. (a)29

CEQA Guidelines, § 15183.3 42

CEQA Guidelines, § 15195 42

CEQA Guidelines, § 15358, subd. (b)28

CEQA Guidelines, § 15364 49

CEQA Guidelines, Appx. G, XIII (a)20
